# CHAPTER 23

#### (Senate Bill 186)

## AN ACT concerning

## **Department of General Services - Small Procurement Process**

FOR the purpose of altering the maximum amount of a procurement contract that may be eligible for the small procurement process for certain construction contracts sought to be awarded by the Department of General Services; and generally relating to the small procurement process.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article - State Finance and Procurement

Section 13–109(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2006 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

#### **Article - State Finance and Procurement**

13–109.

- (a) In this section, "small procurement" means a procurement for which:
  - (1) a unit spends \$25,000 or less; [or]
- (2) a contractor provides services subject to § 11–202(3) of this article for expected annual revenues of \$25,000 or less; **OR**
- (3) THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES IS SEEKING TO AWARD A PROCUREMENT CONTRACT FOR A CONSTRUCTION WITH A VALUE THAT IS \$50,000 OR LESS.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1,2008.

Approved by the Governor, April 8, 2008.